ORDINANCE NO. 615

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA. PROVIDING FOR AMENDMENTS \mathbf{TO} THE MEXICO BEACH WASTEWATER TREATMENT CODE; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY: PROVIDING FOR REPEAL: PROVIDING FOR INCLUSION IN CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it is in the best interests of the people of the City of Mexico Beach that this ordinance be enacted, therefore

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA:

- <u>Section 1.</u> PURPOSE. The purpose of this ordinance is to amend Article IV, Chapter 25, Wastewater Treatment, of the Bay County Code.
- <u>Section 2.</u> AMENDMENT. ARTICLE IV, CHAPTER 25, Wastewater Treatment of the Bay County Code is amended as set forth on attached Exhibit 1 with underlined text as additions and strikethrough text as deletions
- <u>Section 3.</u> SEVERABILITY. If any section, subsection, clause, phrase, or provision of this Ordinance is held invalid or unconstitutional, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not be construed as to render invalid or unconstitutional the remaining provisions of this Ordinance.
- <u>Section 4.</u> REPEAL. All ordinances or parts of ordinances thereof in conflict with the Ordinance are to the extent of such conflict hereby repealed.
- <u>Section 5.</u> INCLUSION IN CODE. This Ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Mexico Beach, Florida. Sections of this Ordinance may be renumbered or re-lettered and the word "ordinance" may be changed to "section", "article" or other appropriate designation.
- <u>Section 6.</u> EFFECTIVE DATE. A certified copy of this Ordinance as enacted shall be filed by the Clerk of the Board with the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Florida within ten (10) days after enactment and this Ordinance shall take effect immediately in accordance with Section 125.66 (2), Florida Statutes.

DULY ADOPTED at the Regular City Council meeting on this ZZ day of July 2014.

CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA

William A. Cathey, Mayor

ATTEST:

Adrian Welle, City Clerk